Inbuilt Modbus Protocol –Technical description – Revision 1.42
  Page 1
Inbuilt Modbus Protocol
Technical description
Revision 1.42
January 2016
Inbuilt Modbus Protocol –Technical description – Revision 1.42
  Page 2

4092 VT_ratio The register is meaningful only in VT operated counters (external VTs to measure
voltages). Otherwise, it is always read as 0x0001.
4099 Device type Code that identifies the type of device
1 Three phase counter
3 Single phase counter
4100 Firmware revision 0xFF00+Firmware revision of the counter. For example, revision 2.1 is read 0xFF21
4101 Range overflow alarm The register is set by the counter if  it has the detected a value over the voltage or
the current nominal threshold.
The lowest order byte of the register is bit-coded as follows:
 n.u.|n.u.|OFV3|OFI3|OFV2|OFI2|OFV1|OFI1
Where:
OFV Voltage overflow (on phase 1, 2 and 3)
OFI Current overflow (on phase 1, 2 and 3)
n.u. Not Used
4102 Running tariff  0 Tariff 1 is currently in use
1 Tariff 2 is currently in use
4104…
4110
PID (product
identification)
Product identification string (a maximum of 14 bytes), They are  expected to be
printable ASCII characters. These bytes are always read in Big ENdian format,
regardless of BE/LE selection.
4.3. Writable parameters and command (Modbus configuration and Energy reset)
In most of devices the Parity and the Number of Stop Bits are neither writable nor readable.
One register (4118) is dedicated to reset the energy registers internal to the counter, including Partial Registers
(assuming that the counter is not MID certified).
Register Tag Description
4112 Modbus Baud Rate One of the following:
1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19200, 38400 (38400 not available is
Network Analyzers)
4113 Modbus Parity 0=None, 1=Even, 2=Odd (not writable in Network Analyzers)
4114 Modbus Number of Stop Bits 1=One Stop Bit, 2=Two Stop Bits (not writable in Network Analyzers)
4115 Modbus address From 1 to 247
4117 Float Integer format 0 Numeric values are coded as floating point 32 bit
1 Numeric values are coded as integers (see par. 4.4)
4118 Reset energy counters command.
The command is not accepted
by MID certified counters.
1 Reset active energy registers (including partial registers)
2 Reset reactive energy registers
3 Reset all the registers (including active partial registers)
4.4. Readable values (energy registers and instantaneous measurements)
These registers holds the electrical values measured or calculated by the counter. The number of available readable
values depends on the counter type.